CHAPTER 97.

DRAINS AND DITCHES.

AN ACT to Amend Sec. 3 of Chapt. 186 of the Twentieth General S. F. 200. Assembly in relation to Drains, Ditches &c.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That Sec. 3 of Chapt. 186 of the Acts of the Chapter 196, acts 20 G. A. Twentieth General Assembly be and the same is hereby amended. amended by adding to said section the following: Provided that each bond so issued shall express on its face, that the same Provisions for shall only be paid by taxes assessed levied and collected on the payment of lands within the district so designated and numbered and for the benefit of which district such bond was issued: And provided further that in no case shall any tax be levied or collected for the payment of such bond or bonds, or the interest thereon, on any property outside of the district so numbered, designated and benefited.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication. shall take effect and be in force on and after its publication in the Des Moines Leader a newspaper published in Des Moines Iowa, and the Onawa Gazett [Gazette] a newspaper published in Onawa Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved April 25th, 1888.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Leader, April 27th and in the Monona County (Onawa) Gazette May 3, 1888.

FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 98.

STATE DAIRY COMMISSIONER.

AN ACT to Amend Section Eleven (11), and to Repeal Section Sev-8. F. 114. enteen (17) and Enact a Substitute Therefore (Therefor) of Chapter Fifty two (52) of the Acts of the 21" General Assembly, Providing for the Appointment of a State Dairy Commissioner, Continuing said Act as Amended herein, and Providing an Appropriation Therefore (Therefor).

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That all that part of Section Eleven (11) of Chap- Sec. 11, Chap. ter 52 of the Acts of the 21st General Assembly ending with amended.